

No. 04-1144

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

SHIRLEY NEELEY, TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION, THE TEXAS
EDUCATION AGENCY, CAROLE KEETON STRAYHORN, TEXAS COMPTROLLER
OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, AND THE TEXAS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Appellants,

v.

WEST ORANGE-COVE CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
COPPELL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, LA PORTE INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT, PORT NECHES-GROVES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
DALLAS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
AND HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the 250th District Court, Travis County, Texas

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. McBEE
First Assistant Attorney General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General for
Litigation

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24001953

AMY WARR
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 00795708

DANICA L. MILIOS
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 00791261

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 936-1826
[Fax] (512) 474-2697

COUNSEL FOR STATE APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 2

 I. The Pendency of Post-Judgment Motions Does Not Thwart This
 Court’s Jurisdiction 2

 II. The Court Should Reject Edgewood’s Invitation to Delay 4

 A. Edgewood’s Desire to Pursue a Factual-Sufficiency Challenge
 Is No Reason to Dismiss the State’s Direct Appeal 4

 B. No Prejudice Will Occur If the Court, While Awaiting the Trial
 Court’s Ruling on Efficiency, Accepts the State’s Appeal and
 Orders Briefing on the State’s Issues to Commence 6

Conclusion 7

Certificate of Service 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lehmann v. Har-Con Corp.,
39 S.W.3d 191 (Tex. 2001) 4

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

TEX. R. APP. P. 27.3 3

TEX. R. APP. P. 26.1 3, 6

TEX. R. APP. P. 57.5 5

TEX. R. CIV. P. 329b(c) 6

TEX. R. CIV. P. 329b(d) 3

TEX. R. CIV. P. 329b(e) 3

TEX. R. CIV. P. 329b(g) 3

No. 04-1144
